GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI,
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1833
ANSWERED ON 29.07.2021

GROUND WATER LEVEL IN URBAN AREAS
1833. SHRI THOMAS CHAZHIKADAN
Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) the details of average ground water level in urban areas of the country;
(b) whether there is an increase or decrease in the level as compared to the previous year; and
(¢) if s0, the details thereof ?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI & FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES
(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)

(@ Central Ground Water Board (CGWB) is periodically monitoring the ground water levels throughout
the country including urban areas on a regional scale, through a network of monitoring wells. During
November 2020, the depth to water level in the urban areas of the country ranged from less than 2.0
metres below ground level (mbgl) to more than 40.00 mbgl. Further, in amajor part of the urban areas of
the country, the water level is in the range of 2.0 mbgl to 10.00 mbgl. In addition, deeper ground water
level (more than 40.00 mbgl) has aso been observed in few urban areas. State-wise details in this regard

aregivenin Annexurel.

(b) & (¢) In order to assess the annual change in water level, the data collected by CGWB in urban areas
during November 2020 has been compared with the November 2019. Analysis of water level data
indicates that about 51% of the wells monitored have registered decline in ground water levels, mostly in
the range of 0.0 — 2.0 metre. Decline of more than 4.0 metre has also been observed in some of the cities.
Further, rise in groundwater levels have aso been observed in 48.6 % analysed wells out of which 39 %
of the wells have registered rise in groundwater levels in the range of 0.0-2.0 metre. The comparative

detailsin thisregard are given in the Annexurel|l.
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ANNEXURE-I|

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Unstarred Question No. 1833 to be answered in Lok Sabha on 29.07.2021 regarding “Ground Water
Level in Urban Areas”.

Depth to water Level and Distribution of Percentage of Wells for the Period of NOVEMBER, 2020 in Urban areas of the Country

' No. of wells Depth to Water Number & Percentage of Wells Showing Depth to Water Level (mbgl) in the Range of
S. No. Name of City Aﬁalysed L'evel (mbg) 0-2 2-5 5-10 10-20 20-40 > 40
Min Max No % No % No % No % No % No %
1 Mumbai City 6 15 4.7 4 66.67 2 33.33 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
2 Mumbai Suburban 16 1 9.1 6 37.50 8 50.00 2 12.50 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
3 Delhi 97 12 64.1 6 6.19 18 18.56 29 29.90 21 21.65 16 16.49 7 7.22
4 Kolkata(Confined) 24 10.5 19.6 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 24 100.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
5 Chennai 13 0.4 7.6 4 30.77 4 30.77 5 38.46 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
6 Bangalore 21 0.2 10.1 11 52.38 7 33.33 2 9.52 1 4.76 0 0.00 0 0.00
7 Hyder abad 43 0.1 10.9 9 20.93 24 55.81 9 20.93 1 2.33 0 0.00 0 0.00
8 Ahmedabad (Phr eatic) 3 2.2 24.7 0 0.00 2 66.67 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 33.33 0 0.00
Ahmedabad (Confined) 1 67 67 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 100.00
9 Nagpur 67 0.6 9.9 20 29.85 40 59.70 7 10.45 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
10 Nashik 4 14 6.6 1 25.00 2 50.00 1 25.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
11 Pune 18 0.3 9 8 44.44 9 50.00 1 5.56 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
12 Kannur 5 12 9.7 1 20.00 0 0.00 4 80.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
13 K ochi 10 0.2 16 10 100.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
14 Kollam 3 12 6.9 2 66.67 0 0.00 1 33.33 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
15 Kozhikode 15 1 13 5 33.33 5 33.33 1 6.67 4 26.67 0 0.00 0 0.00
16 M alappuram 3 0.6 7.1 1 33.33 0 0.00 2 66.67 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
17 Thiruvananthapuram 8 0.9 9.5 3 37.50 3 37.50 2 25.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
18 Thrissur 10 1.9 8.9 1 10.00 1 10.00 8 80.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
19 Patna 6 11 52 2 33.33 3 50.00 1 16.67 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
20 Ranchi 10 1 6.2 3 30.00 3 30.00 4 40.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
21 Dhanbad 8 12 6 3 37.50 4 50.00 1 12.50 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
22 Jamsedpur 11 0.6 5.9 7 63.64 2 18.18 2 18.18 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
23 Bhopal 33 1 7.5 5 15.15 23 69.70 5 15.15 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
24 Indore 43 1 12.2 4 9.30 23 53.49 13 30.23 3 6.98 0 0.00 0 0.00
25 Jabalpur 19 0.4 6.1 6 31.58 11 57.89 2 10.53 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
26 Gwalior 26 1 37 2 7.69 3 11.54 13 50.00 6 23.08 2 7.69 0 0.00
27 Guwahati 47 0.3 115 20 42.55 19 40.43 5 10.64 3 6.38 0 0.00 0 0.00
28 Ludhiana 2 33.9 40.4 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 50.00 1 50.00
29 Amritsar 5 222 26.8 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 5 100.00 0 0.00

Contd...




' No. of wells Depth to Water Number & Percentage of Wells Showing Depth to Water Level (mbgl) in the Range of
S. No. Name of City An alysed L'evel (mbgl) 0-2 25 5-10 10-20 20-40 > 40
Min Max No % No % No % No % No % No %

30 Faridabad 2 235 39.4 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 50.00 1 50.00
31 Chandigarh 13 2.7 53.6 0 0.00 3 23.08 1 7.69 4 30.77 3 23.08 2 15.38
32 Coimbatore 4 34 17.3 0 0.00 1 25.00 1 25.00 2 50.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
33 M adur ai 12 14 18.1 1 8.33 1 8.33 5 41.67 5 41.67 0 0.00 0 0.00
34 Vijayawada 13 0.3 22 3 23.08 3 23.08 4 30.77 3 23.08 0 0.00 0 0.00
35 Vishakapatnam 29 0.1 16.9 11 37.93 14 48.28 1 3.45 3 10.34 0 0.00 0 0.00
36 Raj kot 1 55 55 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 100.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
37 Surat 1 4.6 4.6 0 0.00 1 100.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
38 Vadodara 4 32 12.3 0 0.00 1 25.00 2 50.00 1 25.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
39 Jaipur 28 2.6 86.4 0 0.00 1 357 1 357 0 0.00 4 14.29 22 78.57
40 Jodhpur 5 4.4 20.8 0 0.00 1 20.00 2 40.00 1 20.00 1 20.00 0 0.00
41 Kota 2 4.2 5.3 0 0.00 1 50.00 1 50.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
42 Bhubaneswar 19 1.2 8.1 4 21.05 9 47.37 6 31.58 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
43 Allahabad 24 2 33 1 417 2 8.33 6 25.00 10 41.67 5 20.83 0 0.00
44 Ghaziabad 15 131 36.6 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 2 13.33 13 86.67 0 0.00
45 Kanpur 27 7.2 35.1 0 0.00 0 0.00 3 1111 9 33.33 15 55.56 0 0.00
46 L ucknow 19 7.8 45.8 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 5.26 4 21.05 11 57.89 3 15.79
47 M eer ut 28 124 254 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 14 50.00 14 50.00 0 0.00
48 Varanas 21 2.9 224 0 0.00 4 19.05 4 19.05 10 47.62 3 14.29 0 0.00
49 Dehradun 52 0.3 79.2 1 1.92 4 7.69 17 32.69 12 23.08 11 21.15 7 13.46

TOTAL 896 0.1 86.4 165 18.41 262 29.24 176 19.64 143 15.96 106 11.83 44 491




ANNEXURE-II

Annexurereferred toin reply to part (b) & (c) of Unstarred Question No. 1833 to be answered in Lok Sabha on 29.07.2021 regarding “Ground Water
Level in Urban Areas”.

Annual Water Level Fluctuation November 2020 compared to November 2019 in Urban Areas of the Country

Rise Fall .
S. No. | Name of the City N:.n(;{;vssldls 0-2m 2-4m >4m 0-2m 2-4m >4m Rise Fall

No % No % No % No % No % No % No % No %

1 Mumbai City 6 1 17 1 17 0 0 3 50 1 17 0 0 2 33 4 67
2 Mumbai Suburban 16 5 31 0 0 0 0 10 63 1 6 0 0 5 31 11 69
3 Delhi 87 46 53 9 10 2 2 28 32 2 2 0 0 57 66 30 34
4 K olkata(Confined) 24 9 38 5 21 0 0 10 42 0 0 0 0 14 58 10 42
5 Chennai 13 10 77 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 23 10 77 3 23
6 Bangalore 21 12 57 1 5 0 0 8 38 0 0 0 0 13 62 8 38

7 Hyder abad 41 15 37 8 20 15 37 3 7 0 0 0 0 38 93 3 7
8 Ahmedabad 3 1 33 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 67 0 0 1 33 2 67

Ahmedabad 1 1 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 100 0 0

9 Nagpur 60 26 43 0 0 0 0 28 47 4 7 2 3 26 43 34 57
10 Nashik 4 3 75 0 0 0 0 1 25 0 0 0 0 3 75 1 25
11 Pune 4 1 25 1 25 0 0 2 50 0 0 0 0 2 50 2 50
12 Kannur 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 100
13 K aochi 7 3 43 0 0 0 0 4 57 0 0 0 0 3 43 4 57

14 Kollam 2 2 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 100 0 0
15 Kozhikode 12 1 8 0 0 0 0 11 92 0 0 0 0 1 8 11 92
16 M alappuram 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 100
17 Thiruvananthapuram 6 2 33 0 0 0 0 4 67 0 0 0 0 2 33 4 67
18 Thrissur 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 100
19 Patna 6 3 50 0 0 0 0 3 50 0 0 0 0 3 50 3 50
20 Ranchi 10 4 40 2 20 0 0 4 40 0 0 0 0 6 60 4 40
21 Dhanbad 5 2 40 0 0 0 0 3 60 0 0 0 0 2 40 3 60
22 Jamshedpur 8 2 25 0 0 0 0 6 75 0 0 0 0 2 25 6 75
23 Bhopal 33 17 52 0 0 0 0 15 45 1 3 0 0 17 52 16 48
24 Indore 43 6 14 0 0 0 25 58 10 23 2 5 6 14 37 86
25 Jabalpur 19 9 47 1 5 1 5 8 12 0 0 0 0 11 58 8 12
26 Gwalior 26 6 23 0 0 0 0 8 31 5 19 7 27 6 23 20 77
27 Guwahati 47 34 72 4 9 3 6 4 9 1 2 1 2 41 87 6 13
28 Ludhiana 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 100

Contd...




Rise Fall .
S. No. | Name of the City Nz'ng);’vsgdls 0-2m 2-4m >4m 0-2m 2-4m >4m Rise Fall
No % No % No % No % No % No % No % No %

29 Amritsar 5 1 20 0 0 1 20 2 40 1 20 0 0 2 40 3 60
30 Faridabad 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 100
31 Chandigarh 13 9 69 0 0 1 8 3 23 0 0 0 0 10 77 3 23
32 Coimbatore 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 50 2 50 0 0 0 0 4 100
33 M adur ai 12 4 33 0 0 1 8 4 33 1 8 2 17 5 42 7 58
34 Vijayawada 13 7 54 2 15 1 8 3 23 0 0 0 0 10 77 3 23
35 Vishakapatnam 29 17 59 2 7 0 0 9 31 0 0 1 3 19 66 10 34
36 Rajkot 1 0 0 1 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 100 0 0
37 Surat 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 100
38 Vadodara 4 1 25 0 0 0 0 3 75 0 0 0 0 1 25 3 75
39 Jaipur 28 8 29 4 14 1 4 10 36 4 14 1 4 13 46 15 54
40 Jodhpur 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 80 0 0 1 20 0 0 5 100
41 Kota 2 2 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 100 0 0
42 Bhubanneswar 17 10 59 0 0 0 0 7 41 0 0 0 0 10 59 7 411
43 Allahabad 24 1 4 0 0 0 0 9 38 10 42 4 17 1 4 23 96
44 Ghaziabad 15 2 13 0 0 0 0 11 73 2 13 0 0 2 13 13 87
45 Kanpur 27 17 63 2 7 0 0 7 26 0 0 1 4 19 70 8 30
46 L ucknow 19 6 32 0 0 0 0 12 63 1 5 0 0 6 32 13 68
47 M eer ut 28 6 21 0 0 0 0 22 79 0 0 0 0 6 21 22 79
48 Varanas 21 3 14 4 19 3 14 9 43 2 10 0 0 10 48 11 52
49 Dehradun 46 11 24 4 9 1 2 23 50 3 7 4 9 16 35 30 65

TOTAL 838 326 39 51 6 30 4 349 42 53 6 29 3 407 48.6 431 514
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